

## Polski

### Instrukcja obsługi - Mobilny regał na kółkach do kuchni

#### Zastosowanie:

Mobilny regał na kółkach jest przeznaczony do przechowywania produktów spożywczych, naczyń kuchennych oraz innych akcesoriów. Dzięki kółkom można go łatwo przemieszczać, co ułatwia organizację przestrzeni w kuchni.

#### Instrukcja użytkowania:

1. Zmontować regał zgodnie z załączoną instrukcją montażu.
2. Umieścić regał na płaskiej powierzchni i upewnić się, że kółka są prawidłowo zamocowane.
3. Jeśli regał ma blokady na kółkach, należy je zablokować, aby zapobiec przypadkowemu przesuwaniu.
4. Utrzymywać równomierne obciążenie półek, aby zapewnić stabilność konstrukcji.
5. Regularnie sprawdzać, czy śruby i połączenia są dobrze dokręcone.

#### Pielęgnacja:

- Czyścić wilgotną ściereczką z łagodnym detergentem.
- Nie używać agresywnych środków chemicznych, które mogą uszkodzić powierzchnię.
- Regularnie sprawdzać kółka pod kątem zabrudzeń i blokad, a w razie potrzeby czyścić je i smarować.

#### Utylizacja:

Zużyty regał należy zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów metalowych, drewnianych lub plastikowych. Jeśli jest w dobrym stanie, można go przekazać do ponownego użytku lub recyklingu.

---

## English

### User Manual - Mobile Kitchen Rack on Wheels

#### Application:

The mobile kitchen rack is designed for storing food products, kitchen utensils, and accessories. Its wheels allow easy movement, making kitchen organization more convenient.

#### Usage Instructions:

1. Assemble the rack according to the included assembly instructions.
2. Place the rack on a flat surface and ensure the wheels are properly secured.
3. If the rack has wheel locks, engage them to prevent accidental movement.
4. Distribute weight evenly on the shelves to maintain stability.
5. Regularly check that screws and connections are properly tightened.

#### Care Instructions:

- Clean with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid using harsh chemicals that may damage the surface.
- Check the wheels regularly for dirt and blockages, and clean or lubricate them as needed.

#### Disposal:

Dispose of the used rack in accordance with local waste disposal regulations for metal, wood, or plastic materials. If in good condition, consider donating or recycling it.

---

## Čeština

### Návod k použití - Mobilní kuchyňský regál na kolečkách

#### Použití:

Mobilní regál je určen k ukládání potravin, kuchyňského náčiní a dalších doplňků. Díky kolečkům lze snadno přesouvat a lépe organizovat prostor v kuchyni.

#### Pokyny k použití:

1. Sestavte regál podle přiloženého montážního návodu.
2. Umístěte jej na rovný povrch a ujistěte se, že kolečka jsou správně upevněna.
3. Pokud má regál brzdy na kolečkách, aktivujte je, aby se zabránilo nechtěnému pohybu.
4. Rovnoměrně rozložte hmotnost na police pro stabilitu.
5. Pravidelně kontrolujte dotažení šroubů a spojů.

#### Údržba:

- Čistěte vlhkým hadříkem s jemným čisticím prostředkem.
- Vyhněte se agresivním chemikáliím, které by mohly poškodit povrch.
- Kontrolujte kolečka, zda nejsou znečištěná nebo zablokovaná, a v případě potřeby je čistěte nebo promazávejte.

#### Likvidace:

Likvidujte podle místních předpisů pro kovový, dřevěný nebo plastový odpad. Pokud je regál v dobrém stavu, zvažte jeho darování nebo recyklaci.

---

## Slovenčina

### Návod na použitie - Mobilný kuchynský regál na kolieskach

#### Použitie:

Mobilný regál je určený na skladovanie potravín, kuchynského riadu a ďalších doplnkov. Vďaka kolieskam ho možno ľahko premiestňovať a lepšie organizovať priestor v kuchyni.

#### Pokyny na použitie:

1. Zmontujte regál podľa priloženého návodu.
2. Umiestnite ho na rovnú plochu a skontrolujte, či sú kolieska správne upevnené.
3. Ak má regál zámky na kolieskach, aktivujte ich, aby sa zabránilo neúmyselnému pohybu.
4. Hmotnosť na policiach rozložte rovnomerne, aby bola zabezpečená stabilita.
5. Pravidelne kontrolujte utiahnutie skrutiek a spojov.

#### Údržba:

- Čistite vlhkou handričkou s jemným čistiacim prostriedkom.
- Vyhnite sa agresívnym chemikáliám, ktoré by mohli poškodiť povrch.
- Pravidelne kontrolujte kolieska, či nie sú znečistené alebo zablokované, a podľa potreby ich čistite alebo premazávajú.

#### Likvidácia:

Likvidujte podľa miestnych predpisov pre kovový, drevený alebo plastový odpad. Ak je regál v dobrom stave, zvažte jeho darovanie alebo recykláciu.

---

## Deutsch

### Bedienungsanleitung - Mobiles Küchenregal auf Rollen

#### Anwendung:

Das mobile Küchenregal dient zur Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln, Küchenutensilien und Zubehör. Dank der Rollen lässt es sich leicht bewegen und erleichtert die Organisation der Küche.

#### Gebrauchsanweisung:

1. Montieren Sie das Regal gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung.
2. Stellen Sie das Regal auf eine ebene Fläche und überprüfen Sie, ob die Rollen sicher befestigt sind.
3. Falls das Regal Rollen mit Bremsen hat, aktivieren Sie diese, um ein ungewolltes Bewegen zu verhindern.
4. Verteilen Sie das Gewicht gleichmäßig auf den Regalböden, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
5. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob Schrauben und Verbindungen fest angezogen sind.

#### Pflegehinweise:

- Mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel abwischen.
- Keine aggressiven Chemikalien verwenden, da sie die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Kontrollieren Sie regelmäßig die Rollen auf Verschmutzungen oder Blockaden und reinigen oder schmieren Sie sie bei Bedarf.

#### Entsorgung:

Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metall-, Holz- oder Kunststoffabfälle. Wenn es sich in gutem Zustand befindet, ziehen Sie eine Spende oder ein Recycling in Betracht.

---

## Українська

### Інструкція з використання - Мобільний кухонний стелаж на колесах

#### Застосування:

Мобільний стелаж призначений для зберігання продуктів, кухонного начиння та інших аксесуарів. Завдяки колесам його легко переміщати, що допомагає організувати простір на кухні.

#### Інструкція з використання:

1. Зберіть стелаж згідно з інструкцією зі збирання.
2. Встановіть його на рівну поверхню та переконайтеся, що колеса надійно закріплені.
3. Якщо стелаж має фіксатори на колесах, увімкніть їх, щоб уникнути випадкового руху.
4. Рівномірно розподіліть вагу на полицях для забезпечення стабільності.
5. Регулярно перевіряйте, чи надійно закріплені гвинти та з'єднання.

#### Догляд:

- Протирайте вологою ганчіркою з м'яким миючим засобом.
- Уникайте агресивних хімікатів, які можуть пошкодити поверхню.
- Регулярно перевіряйте колеса на наявність забруднень або блокування та очищайте або змащуйте їх за необхідності.

**Утилізація:**

Утилізуйте відповідно до місцевих норм поводження з металевими, дерев'яними або пластиковими відходами. Якщо стелаж у хорошому стані, розгляньте можливість пожертвування або переробки.

---

**Română****Manual de utilizare - Raft de bucătărie mobil pe roți****Utilizare:**

Raftul mobil este destinat depozitării alimentelor, ustensilelor de bucătărie și altor accesorii. Datorită roților, acesta poate fi mutat cu ușurință, facilitând organizarea bucătăriei.

**Instrucțiuni de utilizare:**

1. Asamblați raftul conform instrucțiunilor de montaj furnizate.
2. Așezați raftul pe o suprafață plană și verificați dacă roțile sunt bine fixate.
3. Dacă raftul are frâne pe roți, activați-le pentru a preveni deplasarea accidentală.
4. Distribuți greutatea uniform pe rafturi pentru a menține stabilitatea.
5. Verificați periodic dacă șuruburile și îmbinările sunt bine strânse.

**Întreținere:**

- Ștergeți cu o lavetă umedă și un detergent delicat.
- Evitați utilizarea substanțelor chimice agresive care ar putea deteriora suprafața.
- Verificați periodic roțile pentru murdărie sau blocaje și curățați-le sau lubrifiați-le după nevoie.

**Eliminare:**

Eliminați raftul conform reglementărilor locale privind deșeurile metalice, din lemn sau plastic. Dacă este în stare bună, luați în considerare donarea sau reciclarea acestuia.

---

**Magyar****Használati útmutató - Kerek konyhai állvány****Használat:**

A mobil állvány élelmiszerek, konyhai eszközök és egyéb kiegészítők tárolására szolgál. A kerekek lehetővé teszik az egyszerű mozgatót, így segít a konyhai tér jobb kihasználásában.

**Használati utasítás:**

1. Szerelje össze az állványt a mellékelt útmutató szerint.
2. Helyezze az állványt sík felületre, és ellenőrizze, hogy a kerekek megfelelően rögzítve vannak-e.
3. Ha az állványnak fékezhető kerekei vannak, aktiválja a fékeket a véletlen mozgás megakadályozása érdekében.
4. Egyenletesen ossza el a súlyt a polcokon a stabilitás érdekében.
5. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a csavarok és a csatlakozások megfelelően meg vannak-e húzva.

**Karbantartás:**

- Törölje le nedves ruhával és enyhe tisztítószerrel.
- Kerülje az agresszív vegyszerek használatát, amelyek károsíthatják a felületet.

- Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a kerekeket szennyeződések vagy blokkolások szempontjából, és szükség esetén tisztítsa meg vagy kenje meg őket.

#### **Hulladékkezelés:**

A helyi fém-, fa- vagy műanyag hulladékkezelési előírások szerint ártalmatlanítsa az állványt. Ha még jó állapotban van, adományozza vagy hasznosítsa újra.

---

## **Български**

### **Инструкция за употреба - Подвижен кухненски рафт на колелца**

#### **Приложение:**

Подвижният рафт е предназначен за съхранение на хранителни продукти, кухненски съдове и аксесоари. Благодарение на колелцата може лесно да се мести, което улеснява организацията на кухнята.

#### **Инструкции за употреба:**

1. Сглобете рафта според предоставените инструкции за монтаж.
2. Поставете го върху равна повърхност и се уверете, че колелцата са здраво закрепени.
3. Ако рафтът има заключващи механизми, активирайте ги, за да предотвратите неволно преместване.
4. Разпределете равномерно теглото по рафтовете за стабилност.
5. Редовно проверявайте затегнатостта на винтовете и връзките.

#### **Поддръжка:**

- Почиствайте с влажна кърпа и мек почистващ препарат.
- Избягвайте използването на агресивни химикали, които могат да повредят повърхността.
- Проверявайте редовно колелцата за замърсявания или запушвания и ги почиствайте или смазвайте при необходимост.

#### **Изхвърляне:**

Изхвърлете рафта съгласно местните разпоредби за метални, дървени или пластмасови отпадъци. Ако е в добро състояние, обмислете дарение или рециклиране.

---

## **Ελληνικά**

### **Οδηγίες χρήσης - Κινητή ραφιέρα κουζίνας με ρόδες**

#### **Χρήση:**

Η κινητή ραφιέρα είναι σχεδιασμένη για την αποθήκευση τροφίμων, σκευών κουζίνας και άλλων αξεσουάρ. Χάρη στους τροχούς, μπορεί να μετακινηθεί εύκολα, διευκολύνοντας την οργάνωση του χώρου στην κουζίνα.

#### **Οδηγίες χρήσης:**

1. Συναρμολογήστε τη ραφιέρα σύμφωνα με τις παρεχόμενες οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης.
2. Τοποθετήστε τη σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια και βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι τροχοί είναι σωστά ασφαλισμένοι.
3. Αν η ραφιέρα διαθέτει φρένα στους τροχούς, ενεργοποιήστε τα για να αποτρέψετε την ακούσια μετακίνηση.
4. Κατανείμετε ομοιόμορφα το βάρος στα ράφια για τη διατήρηση της σταθερότητας.
5. Ελέγχετε τακτικά εάν οι βίδες και οι συνδέσεις είναι καλά σφιγμένες.

#### **Συντήρηση:**

- Καθαρίστε με ένα υγρό πανί και ήπιο απορρυπαντικό.

- Αποφύγετε τη χρήση ισχυρών χημικών ουσιών που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στην επιφάνεια.
- Ελέγχετε τακτικά τους τροχούς για τυχόν βρωμιά ή εμπόδια και καθαρίστε ή λιπάνετε τους αν χρειάζεται.

**Απορρίψη:**

Απορρίψτε τη ραφιέρα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για απορρίμματα μετάλλου, ξύλου ή πλαστικού. Αν είναι σε καλή κατάσταση, σκεφτείτε να τη δωρίσετε ή να την ανακυκλώσετε.

---

**Lietuvių****Naudojimo instrukcija - Mobilioji virtuvinė lentyna su ratukais****Paskirtis:**

Mobilioji lentyna skirta maisto produktų, virtuvės reikmenų ir kitų aksesuarų laikymui. Dėl ratukų ją lengva perkelti, o tai padeda geriau organizuoti virtuvės erdvę.

**Naudojimo instrukcijos:**

1. Surinkite lentyną pagal pateiktas surinkimo instrukcijas.
2. Pastatykite ją ant lygaus paviršiaus ir įsitikinkite, kad ratukai yra tinkamai pritvirtinti.
3. Jei lentyna turi stabdžius, aktyvuokite juos, kad išvengtumėte netyčinio judėjimo.
4. Tolygiai paskirstykite svorį lentynose, kad užtikrintumėte stabilumą.
5. Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar varžtai ir jungtys yra tinkamai priveržti.

**Priežiūra:**

- Valykite drėgna šluoste su švelniu plovikliu.
- Venkite stiprių cheminių medžiagų, kurios gali pažeisti paviršių.
- Reguliariai tikrinkite ratukus dėl nešvarumų ar užsikimšimų ir, jei reikia, juos išvalykite arba sutepkite.

**Atliekų tvarkymas:**

Atliekas išmeskite laikantis vietinių metalo, medžio ar plastiko atliekų tvarkymo taisyklių. Jei lentyna dar tinkama naudoti, apsvarstykite galimybę ją paaukoti ar perdirbti.

---

**Latvijas****Lietošanas instrukcija - Mobilais virtuves plaukts uz riteņiem****Lietojums:**

Mobilais plaukts ir paredzēts pārtikas produktu, virtuves piederumu un citu aksesuāru glabāšanai. Pateicoties riteņiem, to var viegli pārvietot, uzlabojot telpas organizāciju virtuvē.

**Lietošanas norādījumi:**

1. Salieciet plauktu saskaņā ar komplektācijā iekļautajām montāžas instrukcijām.
2. Novietojiet to uz līdzenas virsmas un pārliecinieties, ka riteņi ir pareizi piestiprināti.
3. Ja plauktam ir bremzes, aktivizējiet tās, lai novērstu nejaušu pārvietošanos.
4. Vienmērīgi sadaliet svaru plauktos, lai nodrošinātu stabilitāti.
5. Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai skrūves un savienojumi ir pienācīgi pievilkti.

**Kopšana:**

- Notīriet ar mitru drānu un maigu mazgāšanas līdzekli.

- Izvairieties no agresīviem ķīmiskiem tīrīšanas līdzekļiem, kas var sabojāt virsmu.
- Regulāri pārbaudiet riteņus, vai tie nav aizsprostoti vai netīri, un, ja nepieciešams, tos notīriet vai ieeļļojiet.

#### Utilizācija:

Izmetiet plauktu saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem par metāla, koka vai plastmasas atkritumiem. Ja plaukts ir labā stāvoklī, apsveriet tā ziedošanu vai pārstrādi.

---

#### Suomi

##### Käyttöohje - Liikuteltava keittiöhyllä pyörillä

#### Käyttötarkoitus:

Liikuteltava hylly on suunniteltu elintarvikkeiden, keittiövälineiden ja muiden tarvikkeiden säilytykseen. Pyörien ansiosta sitä on helppo siirtää, mikä parantaa keittiön järjestystä.

#### Käyttöohjeet:

1. Kokoa hylly mukana tulevien kokoamisohjeiden mukaisesti.
2. Aseta hylly tasaiselle pinnalle ja varmista, että pyörät on kiinnitetty kunnolla.
3. Jos hyllyssä on pyörälukot, aktivoi ne estääksesi tahattoman liikkumisen.
4. Jaa paino tasaisesti hyllyillä vakauden varmistamiseksi.
5. Tarkista säännöllisesti, että ruuvit ja liitokset ovat tiukasti kiinni.

#### Hoito-ohjeet:

- Puhdista kostealla liinalla ja miedolla pesuaineella.
- Vältä vahvoja kemikaaleja, jotka voivat vahingoittaa pintaa.
- Tarkista pyörät säännöllisesti lian tai tukkeutumien varalta ja puhdista tai voitele ne tarvittaessa.

#### Hävittäminen:

Hävitä hylly paikallisten metallin, puun tai muovin kierrätysohjeiden mukaisesti. Jos se on hyvässä kunnossa, harkitse lahjoittamista tai uudelleenkäyttöä.

---

#### Hrvatski

##### Upute za uporabu - Mobilna kuhinjska polica na kotačima

#### Namjena:

Mobilna polica služi za pohranu namirnica, kuhinjskog pribora i dodataka. Zahvaljujući kotačima, lako se premješta, što omogućuje bolju organizaciju prostora u kuhinji.

#### Upute za uporabu:

1. Sastavite policu prema priloženim uputama za montažu.
2. Postavite je na ravnu površinu i provjerite jesu li kotači pravilno pričvršćeni.
3. Ako polica ima kočnice na kotačima, aktivirajte ih kako biste spriječili slučajno pomicanje.
4. Ravnomjerno rasporedite težinu po policama kako biste osigurali stabilnost.
5. Redovito provjeravajte jesu li vijci i spojevi dobro stegnuti.

#### Održavanje:

- Brišite vlažnom krpom i blagim deterdžentom.

- Izbjegavajte korištenje agresivnih kemikalija koje mogu oštetiti površinu.
- Redovito provjeravajte kotače na prljavštinu i blokade te ih po potrebi očistite i podmažite.

**Zbrinjavanje:**

Policu odložite prema lokalnim propisima o otpadu od metala, drva ili plastike. Ako je u dobrom stanju, razmislite o doniranju ili recikliranju.

---

**Slovenščina****Navodila za uporabo - Mobilni kuhinjski regal na kolesih****Uporaba:**

Mobilni regal je namenjen shranjevanju hrane, kuhinjskih pripomočkov in dodatkov. Zaradi koles se enostavno premika in omogoča boljšo organizacijo prostora v kuhinji.

**Navodila za uporabo:**

1. Regal sestavite po priloženih navodilih za montažo.
2. Postavite ga na ravno površino in preverite, ali so kolesa pravilno pritrjena.
3. Če ima regal zavore na kolesih, jih aktivirajte, da preprečite nenamerno premikanje.
4. Težo enakomerno porazdelite po policah za večjo stabilnost.
5. Redno preverjajte, ali so vijaki in spoji pravilno zategnjeni.

**Vzdrževanje:**

- Čistite z vlažno krpo in blagim detergentom.
- Izogibajte se agresivnim kemikalijam, ki bi lahko poškodovale površino.
- Redno preverjajte kolesa glede umazanije in blokad ter jih po potrebi očistite in namažite.

**Odstranjevanje:**

Regal odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi o odstranjevanju kovinskih, lesenih ali plastičnih odpadkov. Če je še uporaben, razmislite o donaciji ali reciklaži.

---

**Français****Manuel d'utilisation - Étagère de cuisine mobile sur roulettes****Utilisation :**

Cette étagère mobile est conçue pour le rangement des aliments, des ustensiles de cuisine et des accessoires. Grâce à ses roulettes, elle se déplace facilement et permet une meilleure organisation de l'espace.

**Instructions d'utilisation :**

1. Assemblez l'étagère en suivant les instructions fournies.
2. Placez-la sur une surface plane et assurez-vous que les roulettes sont bien fixées.
3. Si l'étagère est équipée de freins, activez-les pour éviter tout déplacement involontaire.
4. Répartissez le poids uniformément sur les étagères pour garantir la stabilité.
5. Vérifiez régulièrement que les vis et les raccords sont bien serrés.

**Entretien :**

- Nettoyez avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.



- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des roulettes et nettoyez-les ou lubrifiez-les si nécessaire.

**Élimination :**

Jetez l'étagère conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets métalliques, en bois ou en plastique. Si elle est en bon état, envisagez de la donner ou de la recycler.

---

**Español****Manual de usuario - Estantería de cocina móvil con ruedas****Uso:**

La estantería móvil está diseñada para almacenar alimentos, utensilios de cocina y otros accesorios. Gracias a sus ruedas, se puede mover fácilmente, facilitando la organización en la cocina.

**Instrucciones de uso:**

1. Ensamble la estantería siguiendo las instrucciones de montaje incluidas.
2. Colóquela sobre una superficie plana y asegúrese de que las ruedas estén bien sujetas.
3. Si la estantería tiene frenos en las ruedas, actívelos para evitar movimientos accidentales.
4. Distribuya el peso uniformemente en los estantes para mantener la estabilidad.
5. Revise regularmente que los tornillos y conexiones estén bien ajustados.

**Cuidado:**

- Limpie con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Revise regularmente las ruedas para detectar suciedad o bloqueos y límpielas o lubríquelas si es necesario.

**Eliminación:**

Deseche la estantería según las regulaciones locales de residuos metálicos, de madera o de plástico. Si está en buen estado, considere donarla o reciclarla.

---

**Svenska****Bruksanvisning - Mobil kökshylla på hjul****Användning:**

Den mobila kökshyllan är avsedd för förvaring av livsmedel, köksredskap och andra tillbehör. Tack vare hjulen kan den enkelt flyttas, vilket underlättar köksorganisationen.

**Bruksanvisning:**

1. Montera hyllan enligt den medföljande monteringsanvisningen.
2. Placera den på en plan yta och se till att hjulen är ordentligt fastsatta.
3. Om hyllan har låsbara hjul, aktivera dem för att förhindra oavsiktlig förflyttning.
4. Fördela vikten jämnt på hyllorna för att säkerställa stabilitet.
5. Kontrollera regelbundet att skruvar och fästen är ordentligt åtdragna.

**Skötselråd:**

- Rengör med en fuktig trasa och ett mildt rengöringsmedel.

- Undvik starka kemikalier som kan skada ytan.
- Kontrollera hjulen regelbundet för smuts och blockeringar, rengör och smörj vid behov.

**Avfallshantering:**

Kassera hyllan enligt lokala bestämmelser för metall-, trä- eller plastavfall. Om den är i gott skick, överväg att donera eller återvinna den.

---

**Português****Manual de Instruções - Estante de cozinha móvel com rodas****Uso:**

A estante móvel foi projetada para armazenar alimentos, utensílios de cozinha e acessórios. Graças às rodas, pode ser facilmente movida, facilitando a organização da cozinha.

**Instruções de Uso:**

1. Monte a estante conforme as instruções de montagem fornecidas.
2. Coloque-a sobre uma superfície plana e verifique se as rodas estão bem fixadas.
3. Se a estante tiver travas nas rodas, ative-as para evitar deslocamentos acidentais.
4. Distribua o peso uniformemente nas prateleiras para garantir estabilidade.
5. Verifique regularmente se os parafusos e conexões estão bem apertados.

**Cuidados:**

- Limpe com um pano úmido e detergente suave.
- Evite produtos químicos agressivos que possam danificar a superfície.
- Verifique regularmente as rodas para sujeira ou bloqueios e limpe ou lubrifique conforme necessário.

**Descarte:**

Descarte a estante de acordo com os regulamentos locais de resíduos metálicos, de madeira ou de plástico. Se estiver em boas condições, considere doá-la ou reciclá-la.

---

**Nederlands****Gebruiksaanwijzing - Mobiel keukenrek op wielen****Gebruik:**

Het mobiele keukenrek is ontworpen voor het opbergen van voedsel, keukengerei en accessoires. Dankzij de wielen kan het gemakkelijk worden verplaatst, wat bijdraagt aan een betere organisatie in de keuken.

**Gebruiksaanwijzing:**

1. Monteer het rek volgens de bijgeleverde montagehandleiding.
2. Plaats het op een vlakke ondergrond en zorg ervoor dat de wielen goed vastzitten.
3. Als het rek wielremmen heeft, activeer deze om ongewenste bewegingen te voorkomen.
4. Verdeel het gewicht gelijkmatig over de planken voor stabiliteit.
5. Controleer regelmatig of de schroeven en verbindingen goed vastzitten.

**Onderhoud:**

- Reinig met een vochtige doek en mild schoonmaakmiddel.

- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de wielen regelmatig op vuil of blokkades en reinig of smeer ze indien nodig.

**Afvalverwerking:**

Gooi het rek weg volgens de lokale voorschriften voor metaal-, hout- of plasticafval. Als het rek nog in goede staat is, overweeg dan om het te doneren of te recyclen.

---

**Italiano****Manuale d'uso - Scaffale da cucina mobile con ruote****Utilizzo:**

Lo scaffale mobile è progettato per conservare alimenti, utensili da cucina e accessori. Grazie alle ruote, può essere facilmente spostato, facilitando l'organizzazione della cucina.

**Istruzioni per l'uso:**

1. Assemblare lo scaffale seguendo le istruzioni di montaggio fornite.
2. Posizionarlo su una superficie piana e assicurarsi che le ruote siano ben fissate.
3. Se lo scaffale ha freni sulle ruote, attivarli per evitare movimenti accidentali.
4. Distribuire il peso uniformemente sui ripiani per mantenere la stabilità.
5. Controllare regolarmente che viti e giunti siano ben stretti.

**Manutenzione:**

- Pulire con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Evitare prodotti chimici aggressivi che possano danneggiare la superficie.
- Controllare regolarmente le ruote per sporco o blocchi e pulirle o lubrificarle se necessario.

**Smaltimento:**

Smaltire lo scaffale in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti metallici, in legno o plastici. Se in buone condizioni, considerare la donazione o il riciclo.